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MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1838

TO BE ANSWERED ON 25TH NOVEMBER, 2016

UPGRADATION OF MEDICAL COLLEGES

1838. SHRI VENKATESH BABU T.G.:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has any proposal to upgrade existing Government medical colleges and institute in the country under Prime Minister's Swasthya Suraksha Yojana;

(b) if so, the details thereof indicating the names of such colleges/institutes along with the estimated cost of the project; and

(c) the time by which the upgradation of said colleges/institutes is likely to be completed?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND

FAMILY WELFARE
(SHRI FAGGAN SINGH KULASTE)

(a) to (c): Yes. Cabinet Committee on Economic Affairs has approved up-gradation of 71
Government Medical Colleges/Institutes in different phases under Pradhan Mantri Swasthya Suraksha Yojana. Details are attached as Annexure.


Annexure

Upgradation of 13 existing Govt. Medical Colleges under PMSSY Phase-I at the cost
Rs.120.00 Crore each (Central Share: Rs.100 Cr. & State Share: Rs.20 Cr.)

S. No Name of the
State

Sl. No. of
College

Name of the Institute/Government
Medical College

Approved outlay

(Rs. Cr)

Expected
Date of
completion

GOI
share

State
share

Total

1. Andhra
Pradesh

1 1. Sri Venkateshwara Institute of Medical
Sciences,Tirupati

60.00 60.00 120.00 Completed

2. Jammu &
Kashmir

2
1. Government Medical College, Jammu

115.00 20.00 135.00 Completed

3
Government Medical College, Srinagar

115.00 20.00 135.00 Completed

3. Jharkhand 4 1. Rajendra Institute of Medical Sciences
(RIMS), Ranchi

100.00 20.00 120.00 Completed

4.
Gujarat

5
2. BJ Medical College, Ahmedabad

100.00 20.00 120.00 March, 2017

5. Karnataka
6

3. Bangalore Medical College, Bangalore
100.00 26.69 126.69 Completed

6.
Kerala

7
Medical College, Thiruvananthapuram

100.00 20.00 120.00 Completed

7.
Maharashtra

8 4. Grant Medical College & Sir JJ Group of Hospitals, Mumbai

100.00 20.00 120.00 March, 2017

8.
Tamil Nadu

9 Govt. Mohan Kumaramangalam
Medical College, Salem

100.00 39.31 139.31 Completed

9. Telengana 10 2. Nizam Institute of Medical Sciences, Hyderabad, Telengana

100.00 96.26 196.26 Completed

10. Uttar
Pradesh

11 1. Sanjay Gandhi Post Graduate Institute of Medical Sciences,Lucknow

100.00 20.00 120.00 Completed

12 Institute of Medical Sciences, BHU,
Varanasi

100.00 47.00 147.00 Completed

11.

West Bengal

13

2. Kolkata Medical College, Kolkata

100.00 60.73 160.73 OPD &
Academic
Blocks (in the
first stage of
construction)
completed and
Super
Speciality
Block(in the
second stage)
under
construction
which is
scheduled to
be completed
by December,
2017


Upgradation of 6 existing Govt. Medical Colleges under PMSSY Phase-II at the cost
Rs.150.00 Crore each (Central Share: Rs.125 Cr. & State Share: Rs.25 Cr.)

S.
N
o

Name of
the State

Sl.
No. of
Colle
ge

Name of the
Institute/Government Medical
College

Approved outlay

(Rs. Cr)

Expected
Date of
completion

GOI
share

State
share

Total

1 Haryana 1 PGIMS, Rohtak (Haryana) 125.00 25.00 150.00 March, 2017

2 Himachal
Pradesh

2 Dr. RP Govt. Medical College,
Tanda(H.P)

125.00 25.00 150.00 Completed

3 Maharasht
ra

3 Govt. Medical College,
Nagpur(Maharashtra)

125.00 25.00 150.00 March, 2017

4
Punjab

4 Govt. Medical College, Amritsar
(Punjab)

125.00 25.00 150.00 Completed

5 Tamil
Nadu

5 Govt. Medical College, Madurai
(TN)

125.00 25.00 150.00 December,
2017

6 Uttar
Pradesh

6 JN Medical College, AMU,
Aligarh (UP)

125.00 25.00 150.00 Completed


Upgradation of 39 existing Govt. Medical Colleges under PMSSY Phase-III at the cost
150.00 Crore each (Central Share: Rs.120 Cr. & State Share: Rs.30 Cr.).

Sl.
No

Name of the State Sl. No. of
College

Name of the Institute/Government Medical
College

Expected Date of
completion

1. Andhra Pradesh 1 Siddhartha Medical College, Vijayawada December, 2017

2 Govt. Medical College, Anantpur December, 2017

2 Telangana 3 Rajiv Gandhi Institute of Medical Sciences,
Adilabad

December, 2017

4 Kakatiya Medical College, Warangal December, 2017
3. Assam 5 Guwahati Medical College, Guwahati September, 2018

6 Assam Medical College, Dibrugarh March, 2018
4. Bihar 7 Srikrishna Medical College, Muzaffarapur March, 2018

8 Government Medical College, Darbhanga March, 2018
5. Goa 9 Goa Medical College, Panaji, Goa December, 2018
6. Gujarat 10 Government Medical College, Rajkot June, 2018
7. Himachal Pradesh 11 Indira Gandhi Medical College, Shimla June, 2018
8. Jharkhand 12 Patliputra Medical College, Dhanbad December, 2017
9. Karnataka 13 Vijayanagar Institute of Medical Sciences,

Bellary
December, 2017

14 Karnataka Institute of Medical Sciences, Hubli December, 2017

10. Kerala 15 Kozhikode Medical College, Kozhikode September, 2018

16 Government T.D. Medical College, Alappuzha September, 2018
11. Madhya Pradesh 17 Shyam Shah Medical College, Rewa December, 2017

18 Netaji Subhash Chandra Bose Medical College,
Jabalpur

December, 2017

19 Gajra Raja (G.R) Medical College, Gwalior June, 2018

12. Maharashtra 20 Government Medical College, Aurangabad March, 2018

21 Government Medical College, Latur March, 2018
22 Government Medical College, Akola January, 2018

23 Shri Vasantrao Naik Government Medical
College, Yavatmal

April, 2018

13. Odisha 24 MKCG Medical College, Berhampur December, 2017

25 VSS Medical College, Burla. June, 2018
14. Punjab 26 Government Medical College, Patiala June, 2018
15. Rajasthan 27 Sardar Patel Medical College,Bikaner December,2017

28 Rabindra Nath Tagore Medical College, Udaipur March, 2018

29 Government Medical College, Kota December,2017

16. Tamil Nadu 30 Thanjavur Medical College, Thanjavur June, 2018

31 Tirunelveli Medical College, Tirunelveli December,2017

17. Tripura 32 Agartala Govt. Medical College, Tripura September, 2018
18. Uttar Pradesh 33 Maharani Laxmibai Medical College,Jhansi December,2017

34 Baba Raghav Das Medical College, Gorakhpur December,2017

35 Moti Lal Nehru Medical College, Allahabad March, 2018
36 Lala Lajpat Rai Medical College, Meerut. December,2017

19. West Bengal 37 BS Medical College, Bankura March, 2018
38 Government Medical College, Malda September, 2018
39 North Bengal Medical College, Siliguri,

Darjeeling
March, 2018


Upgradation of 13 existing Govt. Medical Colleges under PMSSY Phase-IV at the cost of
200.00 Crore each (Central Share: Rs.120 Cr. & State Share: Rs.80 Cr.). Project to be
completed by December, 2018 as approved by CCEA on 03.08.2016.

S.N
o.

State Sl. No. of
College

Government Medical Colleges/Institutes

1 Bihar 1 Patna Medical College and Hospital, Patna
2 Government Medical College, Bhagalpur
3 Government Medical College, Gaya

2 Chhattisgarh 4 Government Medical College, Bilaspur
5 Government Medical College, Jagdalpur

3 Delhi 6 University College of Medical Sciences (UCMS)- Guru Teg Bahadur (GTB) Hospital

4 Gujarat 7 Government Medical College, Surat
8 Government Medical College, Bhavnagar

5 Madhya Pradesh 9 Government Medical College, Indore
6 Odisha 10 Government Medical College, Cuttack
7 Rajasthan 11 Government Medical College, Jaipur
8 Uttar Pradesh 12 Government Medical College, Agra

13 Government Medical College, Kanpur

